useful to investors to facilitate comparison of operating results and better identify trends in our businesses.
To calculate foreign currency translation on a constant currency basis, operating results for the current year period for entities reporting
in currencies other than the U.S. dollar are translated into U.S. dollars at the average exchange rates in effect during the comparable
period of the prior year (rather than the actual exchange rates in effect during the current year period).
These constant currency performance measures should be viewed in addition to, and not in lieu of or superior to, our operating
performance measures calculated in accordance with GAAP. The constant currency information presented may not be comparable to
similarly titled measures reported by other companies.

VF CORPORATION
Supplemental Financial Information

Reconciliation of Select GAAP Measures to Non-GAAP Measures - Three and Nine Months Ended December 2020
(Unaudited)

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Three Months Ended December 2020
As Reported
under GAAP

Transaction and
Deal Related

Costs (a)

Specified
Strategic
Business

Decisions (b)  Adjusted
Revenues  $ 2,971,541   $ —   $ —   $ 2,971,541

Gross profit  1,626,517   —   27,936   1,654,453

Percent  54.7%   55.7%

Operating income  411,999   6,680   39,378   458,057

Percent  13.9%   15.4%

Diluted earnings per share from continuing
operations (c)  0.83   0.01   0.09   0.93

Nine Months Ended December 2020
As Reported
under GAAP

Transaction and
Deal Related

Costs (a)

Specified
Strategic
Business

Decisions (b)  Adjusted
Revenues  $ 6,656,158   $ —   $ —   $ 6,656,158

Gross profit  3,521,777   410   42,599   3,564,786

Percent  52.9%   53.6%

Operating income  485,138   7,132   76,863   569,133

Percent  7.3%   8.6%

Diluted earnings per share from continuing
operations (c)  0.75   0.01   0.27   1.04

(a) Transaction and deal related costs include expenses associated with the acquisition of Supreme Holdings, Inc. of $6.6 million for
both the three and nine months ended December 2020. Transaction and deal related costs also include expenses associated with the
anticipated sale of the Occupational Workwear business of $0.1 million and $0.5 million, that did not meet the criteria for discontinued
operations, for the three and nine months ended December 2020, respectively. The transaction and deal related costs resulted in a net

[…]

non-GAAP measures. Management believes these measures provide investors with useful supplemental information regarding VF's
underlying business trends and the performance of VF's ongoing operations and are useful for period-over-period comparisons of such
operations.

Management uses the above financial measures internally in its budgeting and review process and, in some cases, as a factor in
determining compensation. While management believes that these non-GAAP financial measures are useful in evaluating the
business, this information should be considered as supplemental in nature and should be viewed in addition to, and not in lieu of or
superior to, VF's operating performance measures calculated in accordance with GAAP. In addition, these non-GAAP financial
measures may not be the same as similarly titled measures presented by other companies.

VF CORPORATION
Supplemental Financial Information

Reconciliation of Select GAAP Measures to Non-GAAP Measures - Three and Nine Months Ended December 2019
(Unaudited)

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Three Months Ended December
2019

As Reported
under GAAP

Transaction
and Deal

Related Costs
(a)

Relocation
and

Specified
Strategic
Business

Decisions (b)

Pension
Settlement
Charge (c)

Impact of
Swiss Tax

Act (d)  Adjusted
Revenues  $ 3,155,723   $ —   $ (231)   $ —   $ —   $ 3,155,492

Gross profit  1,804,070   —   831   —   —   1,804,901

Percent  57.2%   57.2%

Operating income  540,039   —   16,195   —   —   556,234

Percent  17.1%   17.6%

Diluted earnings per share from
continuing operations (e)  1.05   0.03   0.03   0.04   —   1.15

Nine Months Ended December
2019

As Reported
under GAAP

Transaction
and Deal

Related Costs
(a)

Relocation
and

Specified
Strategic
Business

Decisions (b)

Pension
Settlement
Charge (c)

Impact of
Swiss Tax

Act (d)  Adjusted
Revenues  $ 8,386,135   $ —   $ (14,252)   $ —   $ —   $ 8,371,883

Gross profit  4,681,881   (630)   (1,782)   —   —   4,679,469

Percent  55.8%   55.9%

Operating income  1,184,566   22,317   51,093   —   —   1,257,976

Percent  14.1%   15.0%

Diluted earnings per share from
continuing operations (e)  2.77   0.07   0.10   0.04   (0.41)   2.57

(a) Transaction and deal related costs include acquisition, integration and other costs related to the acquisitions of the Icebreaker® and
Altra® brands, which totaled $12.8 million for the nine months ended December 2019. The costs also include separation and related
expenses associated with the spin-off of the Jeans business of $9.5 million, that did not meet the criteria for discontinued operations,
for the nine months ended December 2019. These transaction and deal related costs resulted in a net tax benefit of $5.8 million in the
nine months ended December 2019. Additionally, the three and nine months ended December 2019 include an adjustment to tax